#### 507490173 09/14/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7537063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MACKENZIE MILLAR	03/29/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	1304342 ALBERTA LTD.
Street Address:	16640-111 AVE NW
City:	EDMONTON, ALBERTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T5M 2S5

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15781689

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)682-8100 Email: efiling@cojk.com

RYAN E. DODGE, JR., ESQ. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS

Address Line 2: **1201 THIRD AVE, SUITE 3600** Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3721-P334US.PNP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GERRY MCEVOY
SIGNATURE:	/GERRYMCEVOY/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=160329 2756-33ca - Assignment - Executed MM#page1.tif source=160329 2756-33ca - Assignment - Executed MM#page2.tif source=160329 2756-33ca - Assignment - Executed MM#page3.tif

PATENT **REEL: 061089 FRAME: 0756** 507490173

For good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

**ASSIGNOR:** 

MacKenzie Millar 16640 - 111 Ave NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5M 2S5, Canada Nationality: Canadian

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

**ASSIGNEE:** 

1304342 Alberta Ltd. 16640 - 111 Ave NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5M 2S5, Canada Nationality: Canadian

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and its territorial possessions, and the entire world, including all rights to claim priority, and in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled **UPGRADING OIL USING SUPERCRITICAL FLUIDS** and which is found in Canadian application no. **2,914,070** filed **December 7, 2015** and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Signature of ASSIGNOR

ate Witness signat

MacKenzie Millar

PATENT REEL: 061089 FRAME: 0757

## STATEMENT BY WITNESS

<sub>I,</sub> <i>Rhonda Beggs</i>	, whose full post office address is
16640-111 Avenue,	Edmunton, Alberta, Canada, was
personally present and did see MacKenzie Mi	illar who is known to me execute the above
assignment	

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 061089 FRAME: 0758

# **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The undersigned, 1304342 Alberta Ltd. whose full post office address or principal place of business is 16640 - 111 Ave NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T5M 2S5, Canada, hereby accepts the above assignment

EXECUTED at Edmontor, Alberta, (city) (prov)

1304342 Alberta Ltd.

Mar 29/16 Chonder Begge Myor Stuller

Date Witness signature MacKenzie Millar, Director

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Rhonder Beggs, whose full post office address is 16640 - 111 Avenue, Edmonter, Alberta, Canada, was personally present and did see MacKenzie Millar who is known to me execute the above

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 061089 FRAME: 0759

RECORDED: 09/14/2022

acknowledgement.